another entity, or (b) that an entity, person or group has the actual ability to control and direct the 
management of the entity, whether by contract or otherwise. 

1. 

1.2 "Budget" means the annual aggregate budget for the Research Programs. which 
shall equal [one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000)), as may be adjusted pursuant to 
Section 5.l(a). · 

1.3 "'Information" means information. results and data of any type whatsoever. in 
any tangible or intangible form, including without limitation inventions, practices. methods. 
techniques, specifications, formulations, formulae, knowledge, know-how.